Increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company from                                             

Rs. 255000000/- to Rs. 355000000/-: 

Increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing                                   

Rs. 255000000/- (Rupees Twenty five Crores Fifty Lakh Only) consisting of 

25,50,0000 (Twenty five Lakhs Fifty thousand) equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 355000000/- (Rupees Thirty five Crores fifty Lakhs 

Only) consisting of 25,50,0000 equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each, and consequent alteration in Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association and Articles of Association of the Company relating to the share capital 

of the Company, subject to the approval of the Members at the ensuing 33rd Annual